Government approved valuer confirmed vide Valuation Certificate No. 

1580/2023-24 dtd. 22.03.2024 that the semi-solid substance consisting 

of  Gold  and  Chemical  mix, recovered  from  Smt.  Hetal  Sagar,  gold 

weighing  464.81 grams  having  purity  999.0/24  Kt.,  having  market 

value  of Rs.31,37,003/-  (Rupees  Thirty-one  lakh  thirty-seven 

thousand  Three  only)  and  having  tariff  value  of Rs.27,09,377/- 

(Rupees  Twenty-seven  lakh  nine  thousand  Three  hundred  seventy-

seven  only). The  value  of  the  gold  has  been  calculated  as  per  the 

Notification No. 22/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 15.03.2024 (gold) and 

Notification No. 18/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 07.03.2024 (exchange 

rate).  He submitted his valuation report to the AIU Officers.

[...]

verified and confirmed by the AIU officers and found correct.

5. Accordingly, the gold having purity 999.0/24 Kt. weighing 464.81 

grams,  derived  from  semi-solid  substance  consisting  of  Gold  and 

Chemical mix, recovered from Smt. Hetal Sagar, having market value of 

Rs.31,37,003/-  (Rupees  Thirty-one  lakh  thirty-seven  thousand Three 

only) and having tariff value of Rs.27,09,377/- (Rupees Twenty-seven 

lakh  nine  thousand  Three  hundred  seventy-seven  only),  which  was 

attempted to smuggle into India with an intent to evade payment of 

Customs duty which is a clear violation of the provisions of the Customs 

Act, 1962, was seized vide Panchnama dated 22.03.2024, vide Seizure 

Memo dated 22.03.2024 issued from F.

[...]

has  hidden  semi  solid  substance  consisting  of  gold  & 
chemical mix having gross weight 558.07 grams. The said 
mix paste was taken by the officers to the govt. approved 
Valuer, who in my presence tested and reported that the 
gold  is  having  weight  464.81  grams,  Tariff  value  of 
Rs.27,09,377/- (Rupees Twenty-seven Lacs nine thousand 
three  hundred  seventy-seven  only)  and  Market  value  of 
Rs.31,37,003/-  (Rupees  Thirty-one  Lacs  thirty-seven 
thousand  three  only).  The  said  gold  was  seized  by  the 
officers  under  Panchnama  dated  22.03.2022  under  the 
provision of Customs Act,  1962. She stated that she has 
been present  during the entire  course of  the Panchnama 
dated 22.03.2022 and she confirm the events narrated in

[...]

grams,  derived  from  semi-solid  substance  consisting  of  Gold  and 
Chemical mix, recovered from Smt. Hetal Sagar, having market value of 
Rs.31,37,003/-  (Rupees  Thirty-one  lakh  thirty-seven  thousand Three 
only) and having tariff value of Rs.27,09,377/- (Rupees Twenty-seven 
lakh nine thousand Three hundred  seventy-seven only), was attempted 
to be smuggled into India with an intent to evade payment of Customs 
duty by way  semi solid substance consisting of gold & chemical mix 
covered with transparent plastic concealed inside waist line of the jeans 
worn by her, which was clear violation of the provisions of the Customs